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SUMMARY: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) will request that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the requested State Transportation Improvement 
Program (STIP) amendment, and the Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) baseline 
agreement amendment at the next scheduled Commission meeting following the notice period. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Department, the Transportation Authority of Marin (TAM), and the Sonoma County 
Transportation Authority (SCTA) propose to amend the 2010 STIP and the CMIA baseline 
agreements for the Route 101 Marin-Sonoma Narrows - Southerly Interchange at Redwood Landfill 
project (PPNO 0360J), Route 101 Marin-Sonoma Narrows - Petaluma Boulevard South Interchange 
project (PPNO 0360H), and the Route 101 Marin-Sonoma Narrows – Widen Novato Creek Bridge 
(PPNO 0360M) project to update the project scope, funding plan and schedule for the Southerly 
Interchange project, to update the funding plan and schedule for the Petaluma Boulevard South 
Interchange project, and delete CMIA funds from the Novato Creek Bridge project. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
At the May 2008 meeting, the Commission approved resolution CMIA-PA-0708-005 which split the 
original Marin-Sonoma Narrows project into three separate contracts: 

1. Contract A1 – Route 101 Marin-Sonoma Narrows – HOV Lane project (PPNO 0360F). 
2. Contract B1 – Route 101 Marin-Sonoma Narrows – Southerly Interchange project (PPNO 

0360J). 
3. Contract B2 – Route 101 Marin-Sonoma Narrows – Petaluma Boulevard South Interchange 

(PPNO 0360H). 
 

Contract A2 – Route 101 Marin-Sonoma Narrows – Widen Novato Creek Bridge project (PPNO 
0360M) was programmed in May 2010 from the CMIA savings. 
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Contract A1 – HOV Lane project (PPNO 0360F) 
 
Contract A1 achieved ready- to-list (RTL) milestone in September 2010.  Based upon the engineer’s 
estimate, the CMIA funding need was reduced from $49,930,000 to $35,783,000, a decrease of 
$14,147,000.  Out of that amount, $6,615,000 was programmed to Contract B1 and $5,690,000 to 
Contract B2, as part of the September 2010 baseline agreement amendment. The remaining 
$1,842,000 went into the CMIA program savings. 
 
After Commission allocated funds at its January meeting, Contract A1 was advertised in February 
2011.  Bids are scheduled to open during April 2011. 
 
The funding plan for Contract A1 appears on page 6. 
 
Contract B1 – Southerly Interchange project (PPNO 0360J) 
 
Increase in Plans, Estimate, Specifications (PS&E) 
The PS&E has increased from $6,081,000 to $7,573,000, an increase of $1,492,000.  This increase is 
due to the following reasons. 
 

1. Two additional easements are needed for placing the bike-path and a portion of the 
southbound on-ramp at the Southerly Interchange inside the Olompali State Park limits.  As a 
result of this layout, a second environmental re-validation is already in progress. The 
revalidation requires additional cultural and biological studies and may require an 
amendment to the biological opinion (BO).  The revalidation is scheduled to be completed in 
June 2011. The total estimate cost for this task is $479,000. 

 
2. Placing the bike-path and a portion of the southbound on-ramp at the Southerly Interchange 

on the Olompali State Park property saves a significant number of existing trees along  
southbound Route 101 and also improves access to the Olompali State Park.  External 
stakeholders including State Parks, County of Marin, and the Marin Bicycle Coalition 
support the revised design.  This revised layout will also eliminate a future realignment of 
Route 101 when the currently unfunded Phase 2 of the overall Marin-Sonoma Narrows 
Corridor is built.  This change is expected to result in a potential savings of $17 million for 
that project.  The additional cost to implement the above described layout changes is 
$350,000. 

 
3. An additional 9,000 feet of a North Marin Water District (NMWD) waterline needs to be 

relocated as a result of the above described design changes.  The Contract B1 design team is 
preparing the PS&E package for relocation of the waterline on behalf of NMWD, to 
minimize risks to project delivery.  The additional PS&E cost for this task is $500,000. 

 
4. The newly proposed frontage road south of the Olompali Park will extend over a hillside area 

with a potentially active landslide.  A more detailed geotechnical investigation and 
monitoring is needed to conclusively determine if the hillside is stable.  This frontage road 
will be relinquished to Marin County and the acceptance by Marin County will be contingent 
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on conclusive evidence regarding the stability of the hillside.  The estimated cost for 
landslide investigation and monitoring is $163,000.  

 
As described later on, the funding shortfall for PS&E is proposed to be covered by reprogramming 
CMIA funds from Contract A2. 
 
Increase in Right of Way (R/W) 
The R/W estimate has increased by $4,202,000.  This increase is due to the increased utility 
relocation costs, as described below: 
 

1. A Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E) gas pipeline and a Verizon telecommunication line have 
to be relocated.  Previously it was assumed that a utility exception will be granted and these 
utilities could stay in place since the relocation of these utilities is not necessary for the 
construction of Contract B1.  The Department has recently concluded that these utilities do 
not meet the utility exception criteria and therefore must be relocated as part of Contract B1. 
The total estimated cost for this task is $1,900,000. 

 
2. PG&E has recently increased utility relocation rates for its gas pipelines.  These rates have 

gone up from $600 per Linear Foot (LF) to $800 per LF.  An additional $2,302,000 is needed 
to fund this increase in rates. 

 
As part of the September 2010 CMIA baseline amendment, the R/W scope of the San Antonio Creek 
Curve Correction project (PPNO 0360G) was added to contract B1.  This added scope related to the 
NMWD aqueduct and a PG&E transmission line.  The San Antonio Creek project is a non-CMIA 
project in the same vicinity.  The goal of this scope transfer was to minimize utility shutdowns and 
to avoid duplication of work for the NMWD aqueduct and the PG&E transmission line.  The scope 
shift to the CMIA project was based upon anticipated savings for Contract B1.  As a result of the 
above described change in utility relocation costs, it is no longer possible to fund this scope within 
the Contract B1 budget.  Therefore, it is proposed to transfer $4,202,000 worth of R/W scope from 
Contract B1 back to the San Antonio Creek project.  There is a concurrent STIP amendment for that 
project.  

 
Contract B2 – Petaluma Boulevard South Interchange project (PPNO 0360H) 
 
Changes in PS&E and R/W 
Design refinements have lowered the wetland mitigation requirements for Contract B2. Furthermore, 
the required mitigation was purchased at a lower unit price than the budgeted amount.  As a result, 
there are now realized savings of $650,000 in R/W Capital.  These savings are proposed to cover a 
funding shortfall for the PS&E.  Additional PS&E funds are needed for the design of the relocation 
of NMWD (as described above for Contract B1) and the Sonoma County Water District waterlines.   
 
Swap $398,000 in Measure funds with CMIA funds, between Construction Capital and Support 
An integrated team is preparing the PS&E package for the overall project.  The SCTA consultants 
are working on the roadway portion while the Department is developing the structures portion of the 
PS&E package.  The services of both teams will be needed to implement any design changes during 
the construction phase.  At present, the construction support is funded entirely with CMIA funds.  It 
is proposed to swap $398,000 in local Measure M funds from construction capital with the same 
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amount of CMIA funds to construction support.  Such swap of funds will eliminate the need for an 
updated construction cooperative agreement with the Department and will also facilitate SCTA 
independently paying their consultants. 
 
Correction to post-mile limits 
The current post-mile limits of 0.4/2.9 were based upon the preliminary design work completed 
during the Project Approval and Environmental Design (PA&ED) phase.  During the design phase, a 
temporary bike-path from Gunn Drive to San Antonio Road was eliminated.  The current design now 
allows the bikes to remain on Route 101 shoulders.  The new post-mile limits of 0.9/2.9 reflect this 
change.  There is no change in project scope and benefits. 
 
Contract A2 - Widen Novato Creek Bridge project (PPNO 0360M) 
 
Currently $1,933,000 CMIA is programmed to Construction for this project. It is proposed to delete 
$1,933,000 CMIA from this project and reprogram $1,492,000 to Contract B1. The remaining 
$441,000 will go into the CMIA program savings. 

 
Project Delivery - Contracts B1 and B2 
 
Due to challenges in acquiring necessary right of way, both Contracts B1 and B2 will be delayed by 
two months.  
 
Contract B1 
Contract B1 delivery involves the acquisition of 10 parcels.  Four of these parcels (two easements 
from the Olompali State Park and two fee-takes) were identified only recently and require an 
environmental revalidation.  The additional parcels are needed to place the bike-path and a portion of 
the southbound on-ramp at the Southerly Interchange on the Olompali State Park property.  This 
layout change provides a direct access to the Olompali State Park and will also eliminate a future 
realignment of Route 101.  The revalidation for the State Park parcels is scheduled to be completed 
by June 2011.  Some of the other parcels might require a resolution of necessity (RON).   The 
proposed schedule provides sufficient time to complete R/W Certification 3W.  This workaround 
certification will allow the project to be advertised and awarded.  The construction can begin while 
the possession of some parcels is still being secured.  The project team has determined that the 
project can be constructed in stages and the first stage of construction does not require any of the 
parcels with condemnation risk.  
 
Contract B2 
Contract B2 delivery requires 20 parcels, with 19 parcels requiring environmental revalidation due to 
various refinements made during the design phase.  The revalidation for these parcels has recently 
been completed.  Recent negotiations indicate that some of these parcels are likely to require a RON. 
The proposed schedule allows sufficient time for R/W Certification 3W.  The project team has 
determined that construction can begin without the need of any of the parcels where condemnation is 
likely. 
 
SCTA has adopted a resolution requesting that the Sonoma County Board of Supervisors hear the 
RON hearings.  If needed, the RON hearings for Contract B1, however, will be conducted by the 
Commission. 
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The table below shows the updated schedule for these contracts 
 

Project 
Milestone 

Baseline 
(B1 and B2) 

Proposed 
(B1 and B2) 

Right of Way Certification (3W) Dec. 2011 Feb. 2012 
End Design Phase (RTL) Dec. 2011 Feb. 2012 
Begin Construction Phase July 2012 June 2012 
End Construction Phase Dec. 2014 June 2015 
Begin Close-out Phase Dec. 2014 July 2015 
End Close-out Phase Dec. 2015 July 2016 

 
STIP guidelines do not permit delays and deletions in the delivery years. Concurrent with the 
approval of these proposed changes to the funding plan, project sponsors will request to extend the 
period of allocation for FY 2010-11 STIP funds at the June 2011 Commission meeting. 
 
The Metropolitan Transportation Commission concurs with the changes described above and shown 
in the following tables. 
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Contract A1: Marin-Sonoma Narrows – HOV Lane project (PPNO 0360F) 
 

PM Ahead

Department
DepartmentAB 3090

AB 3090
AB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

3,050

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year PM Back
COMarin 4

Route/Corridor

3,050 277
Change
Proposed

0
3,899

0360F 26406
PA&ED
R/W

Department
Department

Location
Description:

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
Route 101 Marin-Sonoma Narrows-HOV Lane
In and near Novato on Route 101.                                                                                               
Construct a NB HOV lane from Route 37 to Atherton and SB HOV lane from Route 34 to Rowland Blvd.                         

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

Regional Improvement Program (RIP)                                     
Existing 3,899 849 507 65

2010-11 18.6 22.3 101

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W14/15 PA&ED PS&E

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
13/1412/1311/1210/11Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

00 0
849 3,050   

00 0
 507 65  277 3,050

Interregional Improvement Program (IIP)                                     
Existing 4,650 2,000 2,650 2,000

0
2,650

Change 0 0 0
  

0
Pro

 

posed 4,650 2,000 2,650     2,000  

31,433

2,650
State Bond -  Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA)                            
Existing 35,783 35,783 4,350
Change 0 0

  
0

Proposed 35,783  35,783    31,433   
0

 4,350
Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)                      
Existing 11,520 11,520
Change 0 0 0

4,0007,520
0

Proposed 11,520 11,520     4,000   
Total

   7,520

    Existing 55,852 14,369 41,483
  

277 34,483 9,520 4,507
Change 0 0 0   0 0 0 0

65 7,000
0 0

Proposed 55,852 14,369 41,483     65 7,000277 34,483 9,520 4,507  
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Contract B1: Marin-Sonoma Narrows – Southerly Interchange at Redwood Landfill Road 
project (PPNO 0360J) 
 

  2,595 4,85024,566 29,664 8,822 7,573

2,595 4,850
0 0

Proposed 78,070 38,521 20,999 18,550  
Change 1,492 0 0 1,492    

24,566 29,664 8,822 6,081
0 0 0 1,492

17,058    Existing 76,578 38,521 20,999

 
Total

 10,798   Proposed 10,798 10,798       

10,798
0Change 0 0

  
Federal Demonstration (Demo) funds                                    
Existing 10,798 10,798

Proposed 5,109 5,109      
0

5,109    
Change 0 0

5,109
Federal Demonstration (Demo) funds                                       

 405   

Existing 5,109 5,109

 Proposed 405 405      

405
0Change

 
0 0

Federal Demonstration (Demo) funds                                 
Existing 405 405

   1,222 2,538Proposed 3,760 3,760      
0

2,5381,222
0Change

 
0 0

Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)                        
Existing 3,760 3,760

    Proposed 18,550   18,550   18,550  
1,492Change 1,492 1,492

4,150
State Bond - Corrdior Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA)                           
Existing 17,058 17,058

 7,600  

17,058

  
0

Proposed 11,750 7,600 4,150    

4,150
Change 0 0 0

7,600
0

Interregional Improvement Program (IIP)                                     
Existing 11,750 7,600 4,150

 5,035 2,595 700  8,254 11,11410,849 16,849   
1,4920 0

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

0 00 (1,492)

14/15 PS&E

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
13/1412/1311/1210/11

Location

Prior

Description:

23.3 27.6 101

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W

AB 3090
AB 3090

2011-12

PA&ED
Regional Improvement Program (RIP)                                     
Existing 27,698 10,849 3,543 2,595 70012,606

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
Marin-Sonoma Narrows-Southerly Interchange at Redwood Landfill Road
Near Petaluma, at intersection of Redwood Landfill  Road and Route 101.                                                                               
Construct new interchange and frontage roads for Redwood Landfill Road                                                                            

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

Change
Proposed

0
27,698

0360J 26407
PA&ED
R/W

Department
Department

4
Route/Corridor

16,849 8,254

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year PM Back
COMarin

PM Ahead

TAM
DepartmentAB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON
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Contract B2: Marin-Sonoma Narrows – Petaluma Boulevard South Interchange project 
(PPNO 0360H) 
 

  1,400 4,69012,630 30,820 7,600 5,584

1,400 4,690
0 0

Proposed 62,724 27,014 7,395 28,315  
Change 0 0 0 0    

13,280 30,820 7,600 4,934
(650) 0 0 650

28,315    Existing 62,724 27,014 7,395

398
Total

 1,415 0  
398

Proposed 7,577 6,979  598   4,364 1,400

3,714 1,400398
650 0

2,065
(650) (398)

0
Change 0 0 0

  
Local Funds                             
Existing 7,577 6,979 598

Proposed 3,505 3,505      
0 0

405  3,100  
Change 0 0

405 3,100
Federal Demonstration (Demo) funds                                   

    

Existing 3,505 3,505

1,220Proposed 1,220 1,220      

1,220
0Change

 
0 0

Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)                        
Existing 1,220 1,220

  
(398)

 4,292Proposed 27,717   27,717   23,425  
398Change 0 0

 
State Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA)                              
Existing 27,717 4,69027,717

 4,500  

23,027

  Proposed 4,500 4,500     
Change 0 0

4,500
0

Interregional Improvement Program (IIP)                                     
Existing 4,500 4,500

      10,810 7,39510,810 7,395   
0 0

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

0 0

14/15 PS&E

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
13/1412/1311/1210/11

Location

Prior

0.4 0.9 2.9 101

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W

AB 3090
AB 3090

2011-12

PA&ED
Regional Improvement Program (RIP)                                     
Existing 18,205 10,810 7,395

Description:

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
Rte 101 Mar-Son Narrows-Petaluma Blvd South Interchange
Near Petaluma, at Petaluma Boulevard South and Route 101.                                                                             
Construct new interchange, frontage roads, and equipment for ramp metering.                                                                      

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

Change
Proposed

0
18,205

0360H 26408
PA&ED
R/W

Department
Department

4
Route/Corridor

7,395 10,810

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year PM Back
COSonoma

PM Ahead

SCTA
DepartmentAB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON
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Contract A2: Marin-Sonoma Narrows – Widen Novato Creek Bridge project   
(PPNO 0360M) 
 

PM Back
COMarin

PM Ahead

Department
DepartmentAB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year
4

Route/Corridor

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

0360M 2640G
PA&ED
R/W

Department
Department

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
Marin Sonoma Narrows - Widen Novato Creek Bridge
In the city of Novato                                                                                                                                             
Widen southbound Novato Creek Bridge for adding a HOV lane.                                                                                             

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

20.6 20.6 101

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W

AB 3090
AB 3090

2011-12

PA&ED

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
13/1412/1311/1210/11

Location

Prior

Description:

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

14/15 PS&E

1,533
State Bond - Corrdior Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA)                        
Existing 1,933 1,933 400
Change (1,933) (1,933)

   
(1,533)

0    
(400)

Proposed 0   0 0 
Total
Existing 1,933   1,933     

  
 1,533   
 (1,533)   Change (1,933)   (1,933)  

400
 (400)

Proposed 0   0      0   0  
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